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Ambassadors are limited only to disagreements whioh might arise over the
apprehension and surrender for trial of persons waunted, i,e. only over

the technical question of extradition, and not over all other questions

which might be involved, Thus a very important issue as to

who will decide on the question which of the persons wanted should be regarded
as war oriminals and which not, has been left open in the Treaty,

From this point of view, a two=fold.importent -
disorimination between Ethiopia‘and all other nations concerned will
at once occur, Firstly, all nations, except Ethiopia, while
submitting to the Italian Government their requests for extradition, will
have not cnly Article 45 behind them, but also the moral support of the
United Nations War Cpimes Comnission as an international body with whioch
they are listing Italian war oriminals, Seoondly, the Ethiopian Government
will acquire a privileged position as against all other nations, as it will
be calling upon the Italian Government to act only apon ex parte statements,
a possibility which undoubtedly will not be in the interest of the international
community,

9. As the original .terms of reference of the Commission agreed upon on
20th October 1943 do not oontain any express limitation to the effect that
war crimes committed prior to the begl—:ﬁﬁﬁ-of the present War should be
exBluded from the Commission's jurisdiotion, it appears that the question
of its jurisdiction over war crimes committed in Ethiopia in 1935-1936

is still open for decision by the member Governments of the Commission,




ANNEX,
Final text of the provisions of th Peace Treaty y._i.' th Italy
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SECTION VII, ETHIOPIA,

" Artiole 33 |
Italy recognises and undertakes to respect the sovereignty and independence
of the State of Ethiopin, - :

Artide 34

Italy formally renounces in favour of Ethiopia all property (apart from
normal diplamatic or consular premises), rights, interests and advantages of
all kinds acquired at any time in Ethiopia by the Italian State, as well as
all para-statal property as defined in paragraph I of Annex XIV of the present
Treaty. - : : : _ :

Italy also renounces all claims to special interests or influence.in
Eth:'opia.

Article 35

Italy recognises the legality of all measures which the Government of
Ethiopia has taken or may hereafter take in order to annul Italian measures respeote-
ing Ethiopia taken aftor October 3, 1935, and the effects of such measures,

Article 36

Italian nationals in Ethiopia will enjoy the same juridical status as other
foreign nationals, but Italy recognises the legality of all measurcs of the
Ethiopian Government annulling or modifying conocssions or special rights granted
to Italian nationals, provided such measures are taken within a ycar fron the
coming into force of the present Treaty.

Article 37

Within eighteen months from the coming into force of the present Treaty,
Italy shall restore all works of art, religious nhjects, archives and objects of
historical value belonging to Ethiopia or its .zationgls an’ ronoeved frop Bthiopin

to Italy since October 3, 1935.
Article 38

The date from which the provisions of the present Treaty shall becane
applicable as regards all neasures and acts of any kind whatsoever entailing the
responsibility of Italy or of Italian nationals towards Ethiopia, shall be held to

be October 3, 1935,
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13th February, 1947,

UNITED NATIONS WAR CRIMES COMMISSION,
QOMMITTEE I.

Submission of Charges b hiopia,

Commission's Jurisdiotion over Crimes committed in
- = 8,

Note by Dr, J, Litawski, Legal Officer,
(Revised),

. ‘I.

1, Since Document I/76 was oiroulated, the final text of the Peace
Treaty with Italy has been published (Command Paper 7022),  Simule
taneously an official Commentary-on this Treaty has also been made
public (Command Paper 7026),

As compared with the Draft Peace Treaty, the final text
of that instrument contains a new and additional provision conoerming

Ethiopia, which has an important bearing on the question of
Ethiopia's right-to prosecute Italiun nationals responsible for war
~orimes committed in that country during the 1935-36 war,

The relevant provision, Article 38, reads as fellows:-

"The date from which the provisions of the present
Treaty shall begome applicable as regards measures
and acts of any kind whatsoever entailing the reaponnIbility

of Italy or of Italian nationals towards Ethiopia, shall
be held to be October 3, 1935",

The full text of the politioal provisions regarding Ethiopia,
as oontained in the Treaty, is reproduced in the Anmnex,

2, The provisions dealing with Italy's obligations regarding the
apprehension and surrender of war oriminals in general are sct forth
in Article 45 of the Treaty which reads:=-

"1, TItaly shall take all necessary steps to ensure the
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apprehension and surrender for trial of:

(a) Persons accused of having committed, ordered
or abetted war orimes and or:l.mea againat peace or
“humanity; .. . ... ..

(b) Nationals of any Allied or Assooiated Power
agcused of having violated their national law by
treason or oollaboration with the enemy during
‘the war. .. .. :

M5 At the .request..of the United Nations Government
concerned, Italy shall likewise make available as
witnesses persons within its Jurisdiction, whose
evidence is required for the trial of the persons
‘referred to in paragraph I of this Article,

"3, Any disagreement concerning the application of
the provisions of paragraphs I and 2 of this Article
shall be referrcd by any of the Governments concerned
to the Ambassadors in Rome of the Soviet Union, of
the United Kingdom, of the United States of Amerjca,
and of France, who will reach agreement with regard
to the diffioculty",

3. In view of the fact that Article 38 speaks of "all measures

and acts of any kind whatsoever" it is olear that also the
provisions Eeﬁing with war criminals in general .(Article 45) are
necessarily included among the measures entailing the
responsibility of Italy or of Italian na.tionals.

Since E'thmpia is one of the Allied and Aasoaiatcd Povers,
parties to the Treaty, and since Article 45 does not coniain any
reservation or limitation as to those of the Allied and Associated
. Powers or of the United Nations which will be entitled to request
from Italy the apprehension and surrender of war criminals, it
follows that Ethiopia will have the right to demand the extradition
of any Italian "accused of having committed, ordered or abetted
" war crimes and crimes against peace or hmnanity" in Ethiopia
during the 1935-36 Italo-Abyssinian War,

) II.

k. In the Meeting of Committee I held on 30th January, 1947,

the question arose whether Article 38 thus read in conjunction with
Article 45, does not require the Commission to modify its
resoluticn of 31lst July 1946 on the question of the Commission's
Jurisdioction over war orimes committed in Ethiopia during the
1935-36 Ita).o-Abyssinian War (Document C,217), (reproduced in
Dooument I/75),

As the Commission's resolution was based on the assumption













el ANNE X,

Final text of the provisions of the Peace Treaty with Italy regarding

Ethiopia,

Political Clauses),

SECTION VII, ETHIOPIA,

Article 33,

Italy recognises and undertakcs to respect the sovereignty and independence
of the State of Ethiopia,

Article 34,

Italy formally renounces in favour of Ethiopia all property (apart from
normal diplomatic or consular premises), rights, interests and advantages of
all kinds aocquired at any time in Ethiopia by the Italian State, as well as
all para-statal property as defined in puragrnph I of Annex XIV of the
present Treaty.

Italy also renounces 2ll claims to special interests or influence in
Ethiopia

Article 35,

Italy recognises the legality ‘of all measures which the Government of
Ethiopia has taken or may hereafter teke in order to annul Italian measures
respecting Ethiopia taken after October 3, 1935, and the €fects of such
measures,

Article 36,

Italian nationals in Ethiopia will enjoy the same Jjuridical status as
other foreign nationals, but Italy recognises the legality of all measures of
the Ethiopian Govermmcnt annulling or modifying concessions or special rights
granted to Italian mationals, provided aych megsures are taken within a year fru.
the coming into force of the present Treaty,

Artiole 37.

Within eighteen months from the coming 1nto ibrce of the present Treaty,
Italy shall restore all works of art, rcligious objects, archives and
objects of historical value belonging to Ethiopia or its nationals and
removed from Ethiopia to Italy since October 3, 1935,

" Article 38,

The date from which the provisions of the present Treaty shall become
applicable as regards all measures and acts of any kind whatsoever entailing
the responsibility of Italy or of Italian nationwla townrds Ethiopia, shall
be held to be QOctober 3, 1935,
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UNITED NATIONS WAR CRIMES COMMISSION,
COMMITTEE I.

Deliberate Bombardment of Undefended Places,

Note by Dr, J, Litawski,
Legal Officer,

In comection with the rcquest received from the Far Eastern and
Paoific Sub-Commission concerning the war orime of "deliberate bombardment
of undefended places" (see Dooument IIT/77), and in particular with the
question under (o) contained in the above request, the following material
as to

1) charges filed with the Commission and alleging the
above mentioned orime,

and

2) © deoisions and rulings of Commkttee I in ¥de respective
cases =

is oirculated for information of, and consideration by, Committee III, in
conjunction with Document II1/78,

It is to be noted that Committee I has not had the opportunity to
give its authorisation to the formulation of its rulings relating to the
matter under consideration,as attempted in Sedion II of this Dgoument,

I,

The following {s a compilation of material information as contained
in the cases gubmitted by the National Offices.

FRENCH CASES,

437, In July 1944, a Wehrmacht artillery detachment bombarded by way
of reprisal a Frenoh village, because a F.F,I, unit refused to
hand over some German prisoners captured by them,

The acoused have also been charged '7ith wanton destruction
and pillage, '

The oase was aocepted on 10,1,45,
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This case is identical with case 437,

The case was accepted on 31,1,45,

In September, 1944, a French town was bombarded by German

artillery b " of reprisal because three German soldiers
had been disarmed by members of a F,F,I, unit,
Considerable damage was oa.uaed and 23 persons killed

and wounded,

The case was accepted on 1,8,45,
In June 1944 a French village was bombed by German air
force by way of reprisal for an attack by a F.F.'.
unit on & oar with a German interpreter,

. 20% of the houses were destroyed 40% damaged, and
10 peraons killed,

The accused have also been 'oha.rged with wanton destruotion
of property, pillage and deportation of civilians,

The case was accepted on 29,8,45,
In September 1944, a Frenoh village was bombarded by German
artillery 5 wvay of reprisal, because 7 German
soldiers ecn taken prisoner by a F.F,I, unit,

The accused have also heen charged with wanton
destruction of property, pillage, and torture,

The case was abcepted on 6,12,45,

Ia July 1944, a French hameau was bombarded by German
artillery by way of reprisal for an attack on Geman soldiers
by a partisan unit,

Small damage was caused and one person killed,

The case was accepted on 6.12,45,.

In June, 1944, a German artillery unit bombarded a French

chiteau in whioh a maquis detachment was stationed,

The case as regards this particular charge was not
acoepted,

In Aygust 1944 in view of the approaching Allied forces a German
C,0, decided to defend a French towm to the last, After
‘the actual contact between the two forces had been
established, and also during the subsequent siege he issued
orders to destroy large parts of the town, This was
carried out by way of heavy artillery bombardment from a
nearby fortrecss,. Considerable destruction vas caused,

part of which was effected during a suspension of arms

and was hot necessitated by military reasons, Buildings
dedicated to public worship, historio monuments ete, werenot
spared,

The ocase was accepted on 28,2,46, with the rescrvation
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This case is identical with case 437.
The case was accepted on 31,1,45,

In September, 1944, a French tovm was bombarded by German

artillery way of reprisal because three German soldiers
had Deen disarmed by members of a F,F,I, unit,
Considerable damage was caused and 23 persons killed

and wounded,

The case was accepted on 1,8,45,
In June 1944 a French village was bombed by Germen air
foroce way of reprisal for an attack by a F,F,'.
unit on & oar with & German interpreter,
‘ 20% of the houses were d.astroyed 40% damaged, and
10 persons killed,

The aoouaed have also been '.oh.arged with wanton destruotion
 of property, pillage and deportation of civilians,

The case was accepted on 29,8,45, .
In September 1944, a French village was bombarded by German

artillery way of rcprisal, because 7 German
soldiers een taken prisoner by a F,F,I, unit.

; The accused have also heen charged with wanton
destruction of property, pillage, and torture,

The case was abcepted on 6,12,45.

In July 1944, & French hamecau was bombarded by German
artillery by way of reprisal for an attack on German soldiers
by a partisan unit,

Small damage was caused and one person killed,
The case was accepted on 6,12,45,,

~In June, 194, a German artillery unit bombarded a French
chfteau in which a maquis detachment was stationed,

The case as regards this particular charge was not
accepted,

In Apgust 1944 in view of the approaching Allied forces a German
C,0, decided to defend a French towm to the last, After

' ‘the cotual contact between the two forces had been

established, and also during the subsequent siege he issued
orders to destroy large parts of the town, This was
carried out by way of heavy artillery bombardment from a
nearby fortrcss,. Considerable destruction was caused,

part of which was effected during a suspension of arms

and was not necessitated by military reasons, Buildings
dedicated to public worship, historic monuments ete, werenot
spared,

The ocase was anccepted on 28,2,46, with the reservation
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that the Comittec oconsider as oriminal only those instruotions
issued by the C,0, which resulted in wanton destruction of buildings,
not necessitated by the defence of the tovm,

In September, 1944, during a combat between a F,F. I, unit and a
German detachment the latter opened artillery fire on a village,

The case was not accepted,

As the charge of deliberate bombardment was not substantiated by
any particulars the case in regard to this count was
not acccpted,

This case As far as it deals with deliberate bombardment was not
accepted for the same reason as case 4000,

This case oconcerns, inter alia, an aerjal bombapdment, carried
out by the Germans during a large so military operation
againgt the Maquis,

The case with regard to this charge was not accepted,

In May,1943, an Itclian ari-.ille unit opened fire on a Yugoslav village
as they suspected that some pa.rtisan units were stationed

there,  “This suspicion was incorrsct”. The village suffered
extensive mge, several persons were killed and seriously wounded,

The accused have also been charged with murder and systematioc
terrorism,

The case was accepted on 11,7.45,
In July, 1942, an Italian unit of frontier guard shelled a Yugoslay

village during a massacre carried out against its inhabitants.
No partioulars avallabis. R

The accused have also been charged with a number of other
ormao 1

The case was accepted on 11,7.45, '
In September and December, 1943, 3+- Italian ag force bombed three
- Yugoslay villages, There were no 1it objectives in any of
the villages, nor were anﬁ units or Nat Liberation Army

present therein, The b ing resulted in the death of 2 persons
and in the destruction of several houses,

The accused have also been charged with murder and systematic
terrorism,

The case was accepted on 1,8,45,
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In June to July,1942, several Yugoslav villages were

completely wiped out, inter alia, by aerial

bombardment, This was ocarried out by the Italian air force
the so~called systematio"liquidation" action

directed against a number of inhabited places in the

The acoused have also been chargedwith murder, systematic
terrorism and wanton destruction of property,

The case was accepted on 1,8,45,

In July, 1943,"an Italian squadron ....» bombed the undefended
village of Sosici, in Slovenia, and completely destroyed
several buildings and damaged others, 16 bombs of 12 kg :

and 4 bombs of 50 kg were dropped, They fired 600 rounds

of machine gun ammunition at the inhabitants in order to
terrorise them, in spite of the fact that the village ‘was
undefended and on occupied territory, »

. In order to substantiate the above statement, the
Yugoslav National Office submitted a certificate issued by
the Operative Department, H.Q,, IV Army, Democratic
Pederative Yugoslavia, stating that there was no
concentration of troops in the localities on the days
specified, nor were there any military objeotives in the
villages or their neighbourhood,

The oase was accepted on 26,9,46, but it was decided
to list the aocused for murder and not for deliberate

bombardment, s submitted by the National Office,

The reasons for which Committee I has changed the
original legal qalification have not been recorded,

These cases are similar t6 the preceding case 3118,

Same decision as in case 3118 taken on the same'day,

In March, 1942, an Italian unit bombarded a Yugoslay
village by artillery fire, No other particulars to
substantiate 8 charge have been given,

The oase in regard to this count was not aocep&d
as from other particulars of the case it appeared that the
bombardment was presumably carried out during military

operations against the partisan units,
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II,

From the foregoing it appears that only a small number of cases
alleging deliberate bombardment of undefended places has been submitted
to the Commission by the National Offices, All this material is limited
only to: a) bombardment of places during the military operations on land,
and b) aerial bombardment, No cases alleging deliberate naval
bombardment of undefdnded places have been notified to the Commission,

Although the instances of the bombardment referred to in Section I
< occurred during the military operations, it is, however, to be noted
that all of them, except that reoorded under 2259, were carried out not as
a part of a real war in the technical sense of the term, but only after
one of the belligerents had succeeded in occupying the territory of the
other belligerent, and after the ococupation of the latter's territory
had been fully effected,

While acting upon the individual charges, Conmittee I made a
distinotion between two types of oases;

a)

B).

Cases where the alleged bombardment was carried out
during the military operations directed either against
the authorised irregular forces, or the partisan or
guerilla units of the occupied country; or against the
buildings occupied by such forces or units,

Cases of this type were not accepted on the ground that
the bombardment was directed against places containing
military objectives, be it,as they were, the armea forces
[

onsisting of the inhabitants of the occupied cuvuntry,

Cases where the alleged bombardment was carried out
against apparently peaceful civilien population and
constituted an act of reprisal for the acts of warfare
comitted by members of the armed forces indicated sub a),
a reprisal to which the ocoupying power resorted to in an
illegitimate and indisceriminate application of the
measure of collective responsibility, or whack vwa.carried out
for the purpose of terrorising thc population,

Cases of this type were accepted, onthe ground that
the bombardment was deliberate and directed cgainst places
containing no militery objcctives, and thus constituted a

violation of the laws ~nd customs of war,
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Copy of Doammont AP/3325/Ai/A issued by the
Grook General Staff,

Exanination on Oath of witness Elias Alexopoulos
Major of the Greck Genernl Staff,

Examination on Oath of witness Ivan Ivanaf Gologanf,
Colonel of the Bulgarian Amy,

Exapinaticn of Oath of Major of Gondamord.a LOLA
Potors,

Statement on the exanmination under Oath of witness
CQoust, Bonds,

Sworn-in statenmont of witness Donmou Evanghellou.
Sworn-in statement of witness Olgn Nasis,

I .
Copy of Docunont AP/3325/il/i issued by the Greck Genoral Staffy - 12=2-47,

Subjectt Chief of 15th Bulgerian Division MARINOFF, Genoral Amy Staff/

SECRET,
®o: Hollenic National Bureaufor War Crines, GAS/AP, 3325/44/1
COMMAL

In roply to your document under No, 172 current yoar, we have the
honour to bring to your knowledge the following:

1) On your first question, being: "Whether, from order No, l=17 dated
the 1l=1=1944 of the Bulgarinn Army Staff, it deri.vel that the Chiof of the
15th Bulgarian Division MiRINOFF had boen alienated completely from the
Comand of the Detotchments of his Division who in conjunotion with Goxman
Detachmonts exccuted the war enterprise specified in said Order,"

That tho Bulgorian Ministry of War - Ammy Staff - having ordored as
they did for the use of Units of the 15th Bulgarian Division by the Germnn
Commond, it 4s impossible not to have comrunicated this Ordor to the Commander
of this Division, The assumption that this Order to the Commandor of the
15th Division has purposely disappearcd from the rocords of Orders of this
Division which havo becn deposited cannot be excluded, or it may be that,
in tho commmicotod copy of tho Ministry's Order as above, the 15th Division
has beon purposely omitted as a recoiver of the Ordor, Wo therefore conaider
the Oamandor of this Division as & receiver of the Ordor to use his troops,
and consgquently as being in knowledge of this Order, ¥We base this on the
fact that it is not possible for the Commander of the Division to rcmain
wmoved &t the departure of his Detachmonts without theso letter reporting
to him, vhe ovents the Cammander of tho Division should have roceived
knowledgo of tho Order by which his' Detachments remove, at the nmomont of their
departuro, L































Questiont Do you know whether etc? (duly interrogated),

Answer: iy husband Constantinos Nasis, when the Bulgarion military detachmont
cane to cur village Flambouron on February 5, 1944, was President of the
Corrmnity, The Bulgarians took him away with them to Ammohord, they tortured
him and killed. hin with pick-axes, How are these Bulgarians named I do not
know, Dut I know that nmy hunbandﬁﬂpomd to the Bulgorians by Christos
Nikolaou of Elias a resident of Keptokaraya, who was with them at that time and
to=day is in Mcnestir of Serbia with Gotseff,

I have nothing else to depose and I anm illcterate,

It has been read to her and havéng been confirmed is sincd, except by the
exaninod who declared that she is illiterate,

The exomined, The witnesses, The Chief of Police
illitorntes
signatures follow,

Of $bds samo content are the statements of the followin: witnesses attached to
the filo 7

Theano widow of Lazaros Gallos

/nostassia widow of Filotas Tahos alias Lykas
Meris. widow of Christos Gatsis

anastassia widow of George Taekes. , .
Alexondra widow of Sotiorios Kakaratzas
Helon widow of Gabriel Broikos

Evenghelia wife of Sterghios Delvizis

Stavros Eloveris of Nikolaos

Anastassie widow of Xenophon Mitrousidis

10) Constantian widow of Christos Mitrousidis,

nN -

3
b
5
6
7
8
9

A true Copy
Athens the 13th of February 1947,
The Secrctary,

of the Hellenic National Bureau for War Crimes,




Questiont Do you know whether etc? (duly interrogated).

Answer: ly husband Constantinos Nasis, when the Bulgarian nilitary detachmont
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13th Maroh, 1947

UNITED NATIONS 7AR CRIMES COMMISSION,
COOUITTEE I,

. Bear of the Italian Peace Treaty on

sition Italian war or 8

(Note by the Seoretary to Committee III, on a
conference with Monsicur Maillard),

Today I received the visit of Monéieur Maillard, who nnlned
for my opinion on the following questioms:

1, Will the Commission continue listing Italian war criminals when
the Italian Peace Treaty oomes into foroe? Will the lists of Jtalian
war criminals be communicated to the Italian Government? The exact
date of this ocommunication,

2, VWhat 18 the value of listing Italian war oriminals by the Commission
in view of the new machinery envisaged in the Italian Peace Treaty?

3. Can, when the Italian Treaty comes into force, Italien prisonerse of
war be tried by Allied authorities in whose custody they are without
the approval of the Italian Government?

4. Can, when the Italian Peace Treaty comes into force, Italian war
oriminals, who are in the custody of States differ.nt from the State whioh
demands them and who are on the United Nations War Crimes Commission lists,
be handed over by the oustodian Government to the demanding Government
without approval of the Italian Government?

I replied to MonsieurMaillard's questions in my personal capaoity
as follows:

- Regaxding 13 I believe the Commission will continue listing persons
of Itﬁan nationality accused of war orimes,

The question whether the existing lists of Italian war oriminals
and future lists, if any, are to be comunicated to the Italian Government
is g question of poliocy, not a question of law, and will have to be
decided by the Commission,

Regarding 2: The value of listing war oriminals consists, under the
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procedurc envisaged in the Peace Treaty, in the fact that the four Ambassadors
in Rome, who deoide disputes concerning the application of Article 45 of the
Peace Treaty, have no machinery for the examination whether there is a prima
faoie oase of a war orime and will certainly find the examination of
Individual onses by the Commission useful in arriving at a final decision,

Regarding 3: Article 71 of the Peace Treaty provides that Italian |
prisoners of war shzll be repatriated as soon as possible in accordancewith
arrangements agreed upon by the individual Powers detaining them and Italy.

In my view this provision must be interpreted as subjeot to the
exoeption which is implied in Article 45, namely, that persons aocused
of war orimes in the wider sense nced not be repatriated, if they are being
tricd for war crimes or serving a sentecnoce therefore, If Italy is under
the obligation to apprchend and surrender for trial persons accused of
having oommitted, ordcred or abetted war orimes, cven if they are under Italian
jurisdiction, it follows that Italy has not the right to insist on the
repatriation of such persons if they happen to be in Allied ocustody, Any
other interpretation would lead to the absurd result that an Italian prisoner
of war, who is, e,g,, in French custody, would have to be repatriated by Franoce
to Italy under Article 71 of the Peace Treaty, in order to be then surrendered
by Italy to France under Article 45. e,

#

Respecti ¢ What has been said under 3 applics here mutatis mutandis,
The Allle ates have the right to hand over inter se prisoners of war
acoused of war orimcs in spite of, and as an exception to, the general obligation
to repatriate them deriving from Article 71.

In view of the great importance of the principles involved in the
questions raised, Monsieur Maillard asks the Seorectariat to arrange for
these questions being brought before the Commission,

I should like to add that the problems acrise not only in connection
with the Italian Treaty, but also in conneotion with the Treaties vith
Roumania, Bulgaria, Hungary and Finland; the Italian aspeot is, however,
practically tihe most important




Camittee I Doc I/85
2ll-th March 19'0-70

TED NATIONS Vi CRIMES C SSION

Bearing of the arian Peace Treaty on the position of

garian ver s,

Note by the Secretary to Committee III on a conference with
Mons tsas

To-day I received a visit from the Greck representative
Monsieur Dinitsas, who asked for my opinion on the question to
whom requests for the extradition of Bulgarian war criminals will
have to be addressed when the Bulgarian Peace Treaty comes into
force,

. The relevant provision is Art, 5 of the Bulgarian
Peace Treaty, which corresponds to Art. 45 of the Italian Peace
'I'mn.ty.

In paragraph 1 of Article 5 it is provided that
Bulgardia shall take all necessary steps to ensure the apprehension
and surrender for trial, inter alia, of persons accused of having
comitted war crimes, The second paragraph of Article 5 says that
at the request of the United Nations Govermment corcerned, Bulgaria
shall likewise make available as witnesses percons whose evidence
is roquired, Particularly from the word "likéwise", used in
paragraph 2, it seems to follow that it is Bulgaria (i.e. the
Bulgarian Government) which has to make available the persons
concermed and to take the necessary steps, The Peace Treaty
provides, therefore, in niy opinion that request for the swrender
of war criminals will have to be addressed to the Bulgarion
Government.

Disputes arising out of Article 5 of the Peace Treaty
will be decided under its paragraph 3, by the Heads of the
Diplomatic Hissions in Sofia of the Soviet Union, the United
Kingdom and the United States,

I agreed with Monsicur Dimitsas thot it would be
appropriate to discuss this question in the nceting of the Comission
to be held on the 26th March 1947, in connection with the
related problems arising out of the Italian Pecacce Treaty which
" arc being dealt with in the Joint Report by Comittees I and III,
Doc, C,252,
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UNTTED NATIONS VAR CRLi{ES COMMISSION,

April 17th 19‘0-7.

"Dur B.‘..rl,
 ™e a.re in receipt of yours k:l.nd dated’ 27 moh.

“In the i:u.onoe of any .tnfmtion relating.to tho

.exact situation of Subjeot as far as his possible responsabilities
.a8 war oriminal were conoerned it was care of this Oounoel to be

informed ahou,t all the mnta happened in the areas whm Dr, Madori
had his residence,

: "In.the oourse of the said inqu:lrea no ouatanding fm was
remarked in the activities of the Italian Broadcasting Corporation on
the time and in. the places in which Sub:jeot wAS norving,.

. M ldle information reached us that on or about the 13th of
Septenber 1943 the Radio Station of Ljubljiana, Yugoslavy, where he
had been previously serving, was blown up subsequently to the
departure of our customer,

"If this event should be possibly the ground of the oharge
against Dr, Madori, we have plenty of evidences here that the
Station was dentroyed whilst Subjeot had been first repatriated to
Italy on the 28th August 1943, being assigned to the Direotion of
Naples Italian Broadcasting Corporation Detachment on or about the
3rd Septembér of the same year, office that he headed for some wecks,
later being appointed to Rome Department,

"It is plainly olear that he could not absolutely be in
Ljubljana on 13th September; this fact may be proved by the same
Italian Broadcasting Society, who still have in their possession
oopy of the order of attachment,

"Suoch Anna VOSELI, Yugoslav born, married VESCO, living
in Palermo, Sicily Region, ITALY, 57 Via Franoesco Crispi, who
was radio announcer at the Ljubljana Station for a large period
of time oould exaustively testify on the matter referred,

"If questioned by Your Organization she will also be

[(EE RN |
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"able to report about the entire behaviour of Doctor Madori in all
his functions and activitics developed in Yugoslavy,

. "It is therefore believed that on such proves and
argumenis the Jgading ocharge a t our customer must fall and
whenever any further evidenoce s be necessary to support these
facts and this thesis we will be able to pick it up and respectfully
submit fo your attention, : -

"On the same time we think that 'is inderogable and out
of disoussion right of the Councel to be instructed about all the
offences that may be addebted to our defended and be contemporaneocusly
enabled to examinate the files and the documents of Your Commission
or of the Yugoslav Investigating and Requiring Authorities so that
a suffioient and material plan of deferce may be prepared by them,
Instead it is the opinion of the Counoel ‘that the ocase is going to
. be handled without any freedom for the accused to present his reasons
and produos’ his excusations, : ;
"Your courtesy is therofore asked to forward the above
request to the proper Yugoslave Offioials in oconformity with the
general regulations of your procedure and inform them that no
possibility and no way will be left by us to olarify and to set
aside the alleged liabilities brought against the Subjeot,

Yours respectfully,

(Signed) GIOVANNI SORBI,
- Lawyer,

RENATO TORTORELLA,
Attorney at Law, "
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"able to report about the entire behaviour of Dootor Madori in all
his functions and activitics developed in Yugoslavy,

- "It is therefore believed that on such proves and
arguments the lcading oharge a t our customer must fall and
whenever any further evidence s be necessary to support these
facts and this thesis we will be able to piock it up and respectfully
submit fo your attention, _ ‘

"On the same time we think that ‘is inderogable and out
of disoussion right of the Councel to be instructed about all the
offences that may be addebted to our defended and be oontemporaneously
cnabled to examinate the files and the documents of Your Commission
or of the Yugoslav Investigating and Requiring Authorities so that
a sufficient and material plan of deferice may be prepared by them,
Instead it is the opinion of the Counoel ‘that the ocase is going to
be handled without any freedom for the accused to presont his reasons
and produce his excusations, ‘.
"Your courtesy is therefore asked to forward the above
request to the proper Yugoslave Offioials in conformity with the
general regulations of your procedure and inform them that no
possibility and no way will be left by us to clarify and to set
aside the alleged liabilities brought against the Subjeot,

Yours respectfully,
(Signed) GIOVANNI SORBI.
- Lawyer,

RENATO TORTORELLA,
Attorney at Law, "




UNITED N/TIONS VAR CRIMES COMMISSION,
COMMITTEE I,

Case of General Marinov,

The follclv%gg letter received from General Marinov's lawye:
is circulated to members ee I for consideration at its next

meeting.

TRANSLAT ION

4, Schlisselman,
tdvooate to the Paris Court of Appeal,
110, Boulevard de Courcelles, (XVII), Paris, May 6th, 1947,

Colonel Ledingham, -
Secretary General of the U,N,7.C.C,
Lansdowne Hopuse,

Berkeley Square,

London, i/, I,

Sir,

T have the honour to acknovledge with thanks your letter of

Lpril 16th last,

General M/RINOV, who is at present in Sofia, has since sent me
the text of the Commission's reply to the Bulgarian Government,

I quite understand that the Commission's decision in no way
prejudges the guilt or innoccnce of General MARINOV, and that he has
simply been entered in the list of persons accused of war crimes,

Nevertheless, I venture to ask you for certain explanations
regarding the legal consequences of this decision,

Is the Greck GCovernment ¢ntitled to institute proceedings against
General MARINOV for a war crime only if he has first been entcred on the
list of persons charpged with being war eriminals, or can the above=
mentioned Goverament institute them independently of such a deeision?

Is the Greck Government, founding itself on a decision of the

Commission, entitled to demand the e xtradition of General MARINOV cnly
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from Stotes signatories of the Convention of St. James's, or also from
States regarded as former satellites of C: rmany?

As regards the final paragraph of the Commission's reply,
I believe that I am interpreting it correotly as meaning that the
Commission's decision is not final and that it was only adopted having
regard to the present position of the question, If, then, at any time,
General MARINOV or the Bulgarian Government should be in-a position to
submit doouménta to the Commission in reply to the accusations made by
the Greck Government, is it the case thot the Commission would still be
disposed to examine them, to reconsider the question, and to nullify its

decision, if the doouments submitted were such as to convince the Members

of the Commission?

I thank you in advance for the reply which I hope to receive
to my letter, and I take the opportunity of conveying to you my
appreciation of the manner in which you received me when I was last in
London,

I remain,
Yours, ete, ,

(Signed) A, SCHLISSELMAN,




UNITED JMATIONS® VAR CRIMES OOMMISSION

httor reoeived from the Bul
or oonsis

Minister for Foreign Affairs

No. 1576 - IIX SOFIA, 13.v.1947

To the Right Hon. Lord Wright of Durley,
M’.M & ‘I’hﬁ u—mw-ao-,
Lansdowno Houso,

Berkoloy Square,
London, W.l.

™ .':‘ho Minister for Foreign Affairs has received, through the Chancery
of the Political Representative of Great Britain, the United Netions
War Crimes Commission's reply concerning General MARINOV, togq‘labox 'l:l.th
the sumary of the statement of charges brought against him, submitted
by the Greek Govermment.

Yhile regrotting that the Commission did not find it possible to
remove Gonorel MARINOV's name from the list of persons accused of war
orimes, the Bulgarian Govermmcnt is gratoful to learn from the Commission
that, bafore taking a final decision, it is propared to consider such
supplementary information as the Bulgarian Govermment may submit in the
future. The Bulgarian Govermment espocially appreciates the undorstanding
which the Commission has shown in regard to tho soopo of this question;
all fho moro 8o beocauso the case of Genoral MARINOV has been the subject

of premature and wwsual publioity, and olso beosuse tho Bulgarian




Govermment 's first statonent was not transiditted to the Commission, a

faot which the Bulgarian Govorrmont only learnod on 4pril 17th of this
year,

Now that the Bulgarian Govermment is, for tho firmt time, in
Possession of a statoment of the oWs filed with the Coammission, it
hopgs that, by the supplemontary information which it intonds to submit,
1t will succeod in camplotely eluoidating tho oase of Gonoral MARINOV,
Noverthcless, in this connection, the Bulgarian Govermment feels bound
to point out that the absonce of a detailed statemert of the charge
itself, and, above all, of the difforont Plcces of evidonce on which
the charge is founded, constitutos o considorable obstacle, and is
hardly consistent with tho recognisod method of presenting an aocusation,

I have, otc.
(Sigmd) " K. G-'EOM-IIEV

Vice-President of ‘the Cabinet,
Ministor for lf'oroign. Lffadrs
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UNITED NATIONS VAR CRIMES COMMISSION,
COMMITTEE I.

Case of General von Stockhausen j\?ilhalm)

The following corrospondeme concerning General Wilhelm
von STOCKHAUSEN, listed by Yugoslavia, is circulated to members of
Committee I, for consideration at its next meeting.

ey P

Office of the Regional Oommissioner,
HQ., Military Govermment,

Hansestadt HAMBURG

609 CCG,, BACR, :

Lord Vright, P,C.K,C,,

Chairman of the Upited Naticns Committee
for the Investigation of War Crimes,
LONDON,

The Regional Commissioner has instructed me to
forwerd the attached documnents for the defence of General
von Stockhausen to you with a request that they should
receive the earliest convenient attention,

Frau von Stockhausen is resident in Hamburg and
any correspondence arising fram this letter may ba sent to
this Office for €orwarding to her,

(Signed) IAN WINIERBOTTQM,

~ Privese Secretary to the
Regional Commissioner,
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UNTTED NATIONS WAR CRIMES COMMISSION,

COMMITTEE I.
Case of General von Stockhausen (7ilhelm)

The following correspondence concerning General Wilhelm
von STOCKHAUSEN, listed by Yugoslavia, is eirculated to members of
Committee I, for consideration at its next meeting.

-

Office of the Regional Oommissioner,
HQ. Military Government,

Hansestadt HAMBURG

609 0CG,, BACR,

Loxd Vright, P.C,K.C. st
Cheirman of the Upited Naticns Committee
for the Investigation of War Crimes,
LONDON,

The Regional Commissioner has instructed me to
forward the attached documents for the defence of General
von Stockhausen to you with a request that they should
receive the earliest convenient attention,

Frau von Stockhausen is resident in Hamburg and
any ocorrespondence arising fram this letter may be sent to
this Office for forwarding to her,

(Signed) IAN WINTERBOTTOM,

,Pf:l.va.te Seoretary to the
Regional Commissioner,
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based on an error,

Your Lordship is asked by the undersigned lawyer to consider
the following details when deciding on this matter;

On 15th Nov., 1945, General von Stockhausen was to be brought
up for examination by a British military motor-car fram FPloen (Sohleswig-
Holstein) to Bad Oeyhausen, The British car hed a serious acoident
near Neumlinster, General von Stockhausen got a compound fracture of
‘the skull and since this time is considerably restricted in his thinking
power and ability of remembrance, Owing to this accident, (eneral
von Stockhausen will be unable to defend himself when & proceeding of
oourt-martial is taken against him or to follow the proceeding and its
oross-examinations, -

The seriousness of his injury is certified by the enclosed
* attestation of the physician Dr, Wolsky, who treated him at the Reserve-
Lazarett Heiligenhafen,

According to material and personal reasons stated, I beg
Your Lordship to care for

1) withdrawal of the extradition of General von
Stockhausen _

2) ocancellation of General von Stockhausen on the
list of war criminals,

In addition, an application out of the regiment of General
von Stookhausen with further evidence will be submitted to the Commander
of the British Aymy of the Rhine, As it is to be feared that the
Yougoslavian Government will already toke proceedings by court-martial
against Ggneral von Sgockhausen before a decision would be given
concerning the application of the undersigned or concerning the
application to be submitited to the Commander of the British Apmy of
the Rhine, I beg ¥our Lordship to see that any trial against General
von Stockhausen by the Yougoslavian Govermment will be stopped as soon
as possible and that definitive decisions will be deferred until Your
Lordship will have at hand all the cvidence fram here,

It is further requested to arrange for General von S¢ockhausen
who is bodily and intellectually ill, for sufficient assistance by a
defending lawyer,

(Signed) MEYER-STRUCKMANN,

Lawyer,







Hilfskrankenhaus Heiligenhafen Heiligenhafen, June 10th, 1947,
Blook XX,

Medical Certificate.

General Hunold v, STOCKHAUSEN, Born January 30th, 1891, has been under
medical ﬁmtnent in Heiligenhafen Hospital from March 22nd to July
22nd, 1946, _

Mr, v, St. suffered from severe hurts of the skull with permanent hard
complaints,

In June, 1916, the right side of his head has been wounded by a shell
splinter, For eight months, he has been treated in a Military Hospital,

\ °‘;|’&-§f’$:“ ® e iivay. Sooldent and” sulterod sifide thet time from the
On E h of November, 1945, during the drive in a motor car on duty, Mr, v.
3t, got a fracture of skull, After this accident, he was unconscious for
several hours, In the following days, memory had absolutely gone and he
owuld not remember any events that happened just before, The injury of the
bra.n has been very hard, Some days later, an effusion of blood arose below
both his eyes - as a sign of a bone fracture of the basis of the skull,
Hearing on the right ear was impaired, The patient suffered from sleeplesse
ness, sensibility in a high degree, degradation of his memory, permament

head aches, and vertigo in turning his head,

By repeated and solid medical examinations, specialists stated the fraoture
of the right temple bone (0s petrosum), - The left radius-reflex has been’
inoreased and disturbances of the decep sensibility and of equilibrium were to
be found out,

On account of his injuries of brain, (brain contusion!) whifh have been
objectively and clearly prooved, Mr, v, St., has been olassified to the group
of "heavy wounded", degree of injury III,

By these different hurts of the skull, as well of the brain, memory and -
ability of concentration are diminished and oreased in a high degree,
Psychic alterations have been observed also during his stay in our hospital,

Acoording to medical opinion, Mr, v, St, will not be able to take part in a
diffioult discussion longer thai one hour with attention, Furthermore he is
not able to follow a cross-examination,

(Signed) WOLSKY.
Physician

of the Internal
Section,
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Dr, Gassauer helped the prisoners whenever he could, His
attitude was very wuch disliked by his superiors so that he was eventually
replaced by another judge, Several times acquittals issued by Dr.
Gassauer were squashed by the superior courts or by the department of
Justioce of the so-called "Reichsprotektor" in Prague.

Dr, Gassauer's brother, Hans Gassauer was arrested by the
Gestapo on Septerber 20th, 1943, and died in February, 1945 in the prison
of Wittenberg, Dr, Gassauer had joined the Nazi party on October lst,
1939 but left the same as a protest against the treatment of the said
brother,

Dyring his activity as a judge, he was very often attacked in
the Nazi press, for instance in an article in the "Schwarze Korps", edited
by the SS in an article entitled "Die Arche Noas", because he had deocided
in favour of a Jewish party in a lawsuit for damagaa. He had also a
rencontre with the Gauleiter of Munich Wagner who accused him of his anti-
Nazi attitude,

Dr. Gassauer further states that he was accused to have been
present as an officer in a Polish camp where Jews were murdered, but he
solemnly declares that this accusation must be based on an error of
identification becouse he never was an officer and never was employed in a

Polish camp,

In these oircumstances Dr, Gassauer would humbly apply to be
removed from the Var Cpimes List and in any case would pray that his
extradition to the Czechoslovak authorities might be postponed until he has
proved the lack of guilt on his part, Dr, Gassauer is now imprisoned in
the pdson of the Landesgericht Salzburg,

I shall be very glad if you would be good enough to consider the
mtter and let me know whether any further information is required or
whether I could call on you to discuss the matter,

Yours faithfully,

(Simed) PAUL ABEL,
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Dr, Gassauer helped the prisoners whenever he could, His
attitude was very much disliked by his superiors so that he was eventually
replaced by another judge, Several times acquittals issued by Dr,
Gassauer were squashed by the superior courts or by the department of
Justice of the so-called "Reichsprotektor" in Prague.
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proved the lack of guilt on his part, Dr, Gassauer is now imprisoned in
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Yours faithfully,
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The following letter and enclosures regarding Johann MAJOR
or MAYER are oiroulated to members of Comittee I for consideration at

its next meeting,

Reference: War Crimes Group (North West Burope),

WCH/15228/20, 3272/1le gal., .at: H,Q,, B,A,O.R,
Tel. No, 2628, Seotion: Legal,

4 July 47,
United Nations War Crimes Commission,
Landsdowne House,
Berkeley Square,
Kni@tsb_:_;idge,
i

Subiect: Johann MAJOR or
: MAYER,

1. The Polish War Crimes Commission under their reference No,/Rep/Br/129)/
W6/1124/1,7/D3 dated 22nd Moy 47 stated that they had taken action to 1ist
the above named with you as a war oriminal,

2, The charge is that this individual, a famer living at KEYENBERG,
Holmweilerstrasse 65, Kreis ERKELENZ, between 1940 and 1943 persistently
maltreated slave workers, and that he was aocessory before the faot to the
hanging of one Leon JAWORSKI, who, having in July 1942 struck MAJOR in
self defence, was delivered into custody by the latter and publioly
exeouted (presumably without trial), in February 1943. Two Polish IPs
are named as witnesses,

3. The enolosed statements have nowy been submitted in defence of MAJOR
and it is thought that your Comittee may onre 40 consider them,

e May the statements please be returned to this office in due course,
' 4,E.E. READE, (Major)

(for) Group Captain,
Officer i/c War Crimes Group (NVE),

REGISTEREL/ UNREG ISTERED,
APQ/SDS,

AEEREA,










estation to be presented to

Mr, Johann Major from Keyenberg was attended by me on the 26th May

1946 on acocount of severe injuries of the head (oconoussion of the brain
and severe gash on the back of the head), The wound has been sewn
According to Mr, Kajor the injury originated fram a blow carried out
by a foreign worker with an iron chain,

(Signed) MAYS, Dr, Med, E, MAYS,
Physician, Arst,
Otzenrath, 20,4,1947,

Txanslation,  Testimtmiad,

When in 1942 I went to see Mr, Major to present a bill Mr, Major and his
wife were absent, The pole was laying the coffee-table, Among other
things also a cake was set on the table, When the pole cut it in
pleces I asked him: "What are you doing 1leo?" He replied laughing:
"Here I am like a child in the family",

(8igned) Heinrich GREVEN,

Iranslation,  Testiménial,

The relation between the family Major and the pole was such as if the
pole had always belonged to the family, Major also did not change
this good relation when he was asked to do so, Major had nothing to
do with the hanging of the pole, German workers nowhere were
treated better than the pole with Mr, Major,

(Signed) Franz NOHR,
Farmer, Keyenberg,

Zranslation, Testimonial,

Mr, Johann Major, Keyenberg, was on excellent terms with the polish
worker; these were certainly nowhere better, He belonged to the
family, was treated as & human being, had to eat and to drink same as
the family itself, he rcceived from the best as well, The sudden

-disoord was a general surprise and apparently originated from a mise

uwderstanding of the pole, The pole's death was not Major's fault,

(Signed) Anton JANSEN,
Ortsvertrauenslandwirt,




isdbbi

latio. stimoninl

As a neighbour of Johann Major in Keyenberg I confimm what everybody
knows in this village that Major has treated his polish worker like

a member of the family, The pole was admitted into the family
oommunity and took his meals with the family though this was forbidden,
The pole lived better than a normal consymer, The relation between
him and the family was always very good, ;

(Signed) Wienand AMEND,
Farmer, Keyenberg,

Translation, Testimonial,

I know that Jchann Major -was attacked by a pole who was working with
him, He hit him on the head with a chain so that he was injuried
and remained unoonsoious, This pole was envied by his comrades
bescause of his long sleeping and little working, Farmer Jakob
V&hsen from Keyenberg once said to me that Jphann Major makes the
poles indignant for work as he allows his pole to sleep too long and
tovork little,

Keyenherg, 22,4,1947.
(Signed) Gerh, CLAHSEN,




UNITED NATIONS \/AR CRIMES COMMISSTON,
COMMITTEE I,

Case of Paul KNJLL’ listed by M’

The following letter recceived from War Crimes Group (North
West Burope) is ciroculated to members of Committee I for consideration
at its next meeting,

War Crimes Group (North West Burope)
at H.Q.' B.AQOOR.

Ref: 70G/15226/2/C.2531/1egnl, ~ Seotion: Legal,
Tel, No, 2628,
2 July 47,

United Nations War Crimes Commission,
Landsdowme House,

Berkeley Square,

London, V.l.

Subject: Paul KNULL,
Dorn: 18 st 1915,

1. I wnderstand that & Polish application for the extradition of the
above named internee No, 253925, at present detained in No, 2 War
Oriminal Holding Centre, FISCHBECK, was sent to LONDON on 5 May 47

for registration with you, The following eo:x'iract from a letter which
this Seotion addressed to the appropriate authorities here on 18 April
of last year may speak for itself:

"A petition addressed to Mil Gov, BRUNSWICK, has been
received applying for release of the above named, a printer,
of 9 Heinrichplatz, HELMSTEDT, who is stated to have been
denounced for maltreating Poles by his wife who wishes to
divorce him,

"No evidence is held against KNULL by this branch which
accordingly has no objections to his release subject to the usual
security considerations,"

2, None the less we were notified oun 2 July 46 that the Polish
authorities had applied for his extrodition (unsupported by any evidence),
This, of course, wos not carried out pending registration with you,
Although part of this Group's responsibilities in respect of extradition
are being passed to the Legal Dyvision of the Control Commission, I
thought that as this is a transitional case, it might be well if youwr
comnittee were made aware of' the fact that the only evidence kmown to
us is the denunciation by his wife whom he married in POLAND and who is
now going to be divorced, I do not know whether the Poles will be
tendering any prima facie evidence of a more convincing nature in
support for their application for reglstration,

(Signed) A,E.E, READE, (Major)
For Croup Captain,
Offiocer i/c War Orimes Group (NWE),

REGISTERED/UNREGISTERED,
APQ/8DS,
AEERA/EA,




The following letter and enclosure re’.ni;ln. Ginther
NIETHRMER are oiroulated to members of Committee I for oonsidera~
tion at ite next meeting, :

Dr. jur Walter HASCHE, Hamburg, 19 July 1947.
Reohtsanwalt, ;
Hamburg 11, Holzbriicke 8, .

Ruf: 34 17 14 Hamburg-Stid, ' ’

To:
United Nations War Orimes Commission,
Landsdovme House,

Berkeley Square,
London, W,I,

Attention: The Lord President.

SubJjeot: Dr, Giinther Niethammer, born 28 September 1908, delivered
to Poland in November 1946 as alleged war-oriminal,

As Counsel for the above mentioned Dr, Niethammer I toke
the liberty to draw the attention of the Lord President of the
Onited Nations War Orimes Commission to the oase of my olient, There
are special oiroumstances in this ocase, I think, whioh may justify to

i -

give it a partiocular oonsideration,

Dr, Niethammer is a soientist of high intermational standing,
He is looked up to in Eyrope as one of the highest authorities in
ornithology, I attach some ocertificates in which this is confirmed
and from which it is seen, in addition, that Dy, Niethammer is a
person of reproachless oharacter,

.Dyring the war Dr, Niethammer thought himself bound to do
military service, As he had not been accepted by other formations
owing to his advanced age, he finally went to Waffen - 83 after he
had been assured that he should be detailed to a motarised unit, He
was. convinced that at Waffen - 88 regular military servioe was done,
But, as it were, Dr, Niethammer, after having been given preliminary
military troining wos detailed to the guard-personnel at Auschwith
Ooncentratior Camp in Poland, He immediately protested against this,
pointing out that such an umvorthy task could not be exaoted fram
him, By his protests he succeeded, after a short while, in being
given a longer furlough for soientific work, When his leave was over
and he was called back to Auschwitz, he was given, on his urgent request,
















As a former airmen I should be taken Over by the NSFK.
Here, however, I have never been m duty nor Have Ipaid fees so that
I do not know whether if has oome off at all,

I have never had anything to do at all with other
organisations of the party (whth the excention of DAF and N&V),

(Signed) Dr, Gtinther NIETHAMMER,

It is hereby certified that the above is
& true translation of the German original,

HAMDURG 19 July 1947,
(Signed) E, PINGKERNELLE,

(Numerous certificates regarding the oWer, work and activities
of Glinther NIETHAMMER have also been submitted,

In view of their mmbor it was dooidod not to reproduce
them for the time being, but all points of materdal interest will
be reported in the meeting by the Soorctary to the Committec)e




THE CENTRAL REGISTRY OF WAR CRIMINALS AND SECURITY BUBPMB.
Allied Control Authority.

APO 742 U.8, ARMY,
22 July, 1947,

Deayr Colonel Ledinghom,

I have been instruoted by H.Q., Legal Dyvision to go
ahead, on a'Four Power'basis, with the discussion of the future
of CROCA88, and propose to put a copy of the paper I prepared
on the subjeot before the Permanent Commission on CROVWGASS
within the next two weeks,

Before doing so I should be most grateful if I oould
have your views on the matter and in particular the latest news
on the future activities of The United Nations \iar Crimes
Cormmisaion,

Yours singerely,
(Signed) c.V.J. LEVIS,

{bl. G‘.Iﬁ. Lledi.m’ D.SQOQ’ M..c.,
The Seoretary General,

Upited Nations War Crimes Commission,
Landsdosme House,

Berkeley Square,

London, W,I,




Dear Qolonel ,

Attached is copy of a repart I was requested to make
on the possible future of CROVCASS,

It vas actually drafted before I received copies of
the minutes of the fvp!‘u 24th meeting of the Upited Nations
Wayr Orimes Camnission, . '

You will notice that the report wos mode to British
I-egnlo‘ vision and not to the Quadripartite Permanent Commission
on CROW "

I will keep you informed of the action taken by
British Legnl Dyvision and subsequent developments,

Yours sinocerely,
(Signed) 0,V.J. LEVIS,

Colonel G,A, Ledingham, D,8,0., M.C.,
The Seoretary General, .

United Nations War Crimes Oommission,
Lanadovme House,

Berkeley Square,

Ilondong V.1,
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seriously disoussed now, This should be done in order that, before

the ‘withivasml of British and American military personnel who now ocperate
CROVOASS, the records moy be set up in such a form that they ore readily
available for easy reference and that oopies of its records are placed

in the hands of such organizations as may be deemod necessary.

First let us review the present statc of CROVGASS reoords and
its accamplishment to date, These are made up ofi=

(o) gEcoRDS  (b) |PUDLIG/TIONS and (o)  CORRESPONDENCE.

(s) [RECORDS  ILANEED NME JNDEX 69,000 names

(which includes nomes of all
porsons of all notionalities
wonted, or who have been wonted
for VWor Opimes purposes s per-
potrators, suspeocts, witnesses
or for interrogation)

(the reports on which the namo
index is based).

DETATNED NME_INDEX 240,000 nomes

(vhich includes names of all

. -persons who are knom to have
been detained for VWar Crimes pur-
poses, or as members of oriminal
organizations, and the names of
persons who have subsequently
been tried, scntenoced, acquitted
released or who have died, Also
information 8lips re the location
of persoms of Tar Crimes interest)

DERENTION REPORT FILING. 105,000 reports

(the reports on vhich the name
indox is based),

SEQURIY SUSPECT NAG DNDEX 140,000 nemes

(Names of all porsons who at one
time or another were considered
a soourity threat)

LIDRARY

(Containing 21l yublished lists and
a variety of reference books)




(v) PuLIC/ATIONS

VANTED LISTS 15
(Containing approx, 65,000 names)

These have now been published in CONSOLIDITED fomn in a
14st, whioh ocontains the names of oll persons known to be still
wanted for War Opimes purposes, and consists of:

Part I Germans only in two volumes 36,000 names
A=LondM =2

Part II Other Nationalities listed 2,500 nemes
. alphabetically and by Nations ’
ocontaining

(Supplementary lists of additions and amendments are 'in.prapmtion).

DETENTION LISTS 7

(Containing approx, 125,000 nomes)

These contain the names of all persons known to have been
in detention at one time or another in connection with War Orimes or
as members of oriminal organizations,

(Supplementary Lists are in course of preparation),

(o) CORRESPONDENGE,
(I) FPiles of letters in Chronologiocal/
Nymerdcal order ¢ 15,000 letters

(II) Onard Index in alphabetical order o
provide oross-rcferences to the
htmﬂ. )

CROVCASS has informed Wanting Luthorities of the locatian
of 4,500 persons definitely, and 5,500 persons possibly identical wth
the subjeot of gheir Wanted Reports,

Since recormencing operat:fbm in Berlin, CROVGASS has
processed 195,000 doouments.

CROVCASS records are camplete and up to date, and the
orgonization is dealing with 2ll incoming requests, reports, infarmation
letters, eto., which as previously stated average 12,000 a month,
without building up any DackeLog.

ONS /ND

The tempo, at the moment, is high and will probably inorense
over the next few months, as the Dritish ond Americon authorities
inorense the pressure of their uperations to alear up War Orimes trials
and investigntions, The French Authorities are also now carrying out
an extensive prograrme in conneotion with Var Orimea which inclules
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sareening oll their P,0,7, agoinst the CROWCIMB Oonsolidated Wanted

. List, . This will add to the inflow of work, but, together with the
erta'tn of the Dritish and l.,;rioan Authorittas, should reduce the
number of persons wonted for War Orimes very oomsiderably, (The
Sovie§ Ao not use CROVCLSS at present and it is doubtful vhether they

ever wll),

- CROTOASS will follow up its' Consolidated Wanted un with
SUPPLEMENTS at regular intervals giving additional names of persons
wonted and amendments to the Ounsolidated Wonted Lyst in the form of
nomes of persons since detained, no longer wanted or otherwise disposed
of. Then in Octcber it is hoped to publish a further Oonlol:l.datod
\lonted List whioh would be the last but one, :

The final Consolidated Wanted Lyst should be published in

Detention Lists will also be published from time to time aw
neocssary,

Normal information will continue to be provided to all wsing
agenoles and Wor Crimes Groups of all Allied Rations, the United -
Mations War Orimes Commission, Office Chief of Oonmul for War Orimes,
Nurnberg, Intelligence mVisionq/nrmohas. Public Safety (Special Bra.nnt\),
I.4,, and O, Divisions, Canbined Travél Doord, and other interested
Authoritics, -

It is anticipated that by the end of 1947 or early 1948
the major work of CROWOASS will have been accamplished and 4t will bde
possible to set it up in & smaller form with & very smll staff to
provide such information as will be required in the future, The
best form would probably be a single alphabetiocal card index containing
all the nanes now separately contained in the CRO7VOASS Wepted and
Dotained Nome Indsx,

The main questions which ardse are these:e

To whioh organization or authority should the present
(RO70ASS records be handed?.

Should the records be miorofilmed and handed to the
four oooupying autharities and the United Natioms
Wox Crimes Cormission? '

Showld not tho present records be handed to the United
Nations War Crimes Cormdssion for eventual disposal to
U.N.O, together with their files and dossiers?

{6) __PAGIGRS,
' The tollwing are the factors that must be taken into
oonsideration,

(a) The United Nations Var Orimes Oormission hold all the
evidenoce in comnection with Var Crimes, CROVOASS holds the
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nmes reports containing details of the persons wanted
and detained,

The doouments held by the United Nations War Geimes Cocmigaion
and CROVCASS together constitute the only e record

and dossiers of persons who oare or were wanted for War

Crimes,

It is considered that those War Oriminals still at large
in the world constitute a threat to the peace and safety
of the world, Therefore it is felt that the eventual home

or CRO./ records should be in the Upited Nations
Orgrnization as they must be finally responsible for
insuring that the world is rid of persons who becouse of
their oriminal activities in conneotion with War Crimes,
Orimes agninst Peace and Crimes against Humanity are a
menaoce to U,N,0, and all its' activities in pursuit of
World Peace,

{7)__CONGLUSION,

In conclusion it 15 our opinion that:=

(a)

(v)

CROVC/ASS records in their present fom, possibly together
with the Upited Nations Tar Orimes Commission dossiers,
should be handed over to U,N,0, in 1948,

CROVOASS Bhould set wp o single alphsbetical card name
index for use of the Allied Control Authorities in

Germany,

Zone Comanders in particular and all Allied National
Wor Opimes /uthorities should be pressed to inform
ROTCASS as quickly as possible of the names of all
persons wanted and detained by them so that CROVCASS
may be of the greatest possible service to all in
expediting the conolusion of iJar Crimes Investigations
and trials, ;

(signed) ¢,v.J, LEVIS.
M/JR,
Director,
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Certi
Towaxds the end of September, 1946, Generel Hunold von Stooke
mmmttothnﬂitmho tal II in
and from there on J0th November, 1946, to the military
hospital O-Oamp in Munster-Lager for stationary treatment
his transfer to Neuengamme Camp tovards the middle of

His case was the effect of a fracture of the basis of the skull
mdumomuonorthobnmwmmms
motor-ocar in November, 1945,

He ocomplained of sleeplessness, general unrest and faintness
with headaches and giddiness,

There was ohaeot:l.w proof for a strong hypersensibility,
of memary, oonsiderably impaired ooncentretive
power and disturbances of the balance with cotating giddiness,

After an interrogation of several hours an absolute mental and
physical exhaustion oould be noticed with Herr, v, 8t,

On the strength of this ocondition after illness Herr. v, Stocke
hausen is not considered to be in a position to take part with
full, clear oonsoiousness and responsibility in interrogations
vhich are diffioult and which extend over long hours,

 Hamburg-Neugraben, 25th June, 1947,

For ocrrectness of Copy, sgd, Signature,
sgd, Dr, Neunifller, Dr, med, STAHM,

It is herewith certified that the above
is a true and correct translation of a
doocument written in the German languege,

(8igned) Werner Brilokmamn, Dr,
Sworn Interpreter,

Hamburg, 30th July, 1947,




Hilhelm yon PEZQLD, Alsdorf, 12th June, 1947,
Rathausstr, 36,
Mo W ml

iegidavit,

I am cognizant of the significance of an affidavit,

For use before oourts or publio authorities I affirm the following
in lieu of an ocath:

In 1941 I was an Oberlcutnant and Ordomnanzoffiszior in the
regimental staff of the Regiment "Grossdeutsohland", In Ag"ﬂ
1941 the Regiment belonged to the XXXYI Pansorkorps. The
Division "Ro:l.oh"mpart of the abovo-namdx.orpi 58 2, Dyvision,

After the marching into msoalam the Korps ocoupied the Banate,
Our Regiment lay in the orea from Kikinda to the Damube, The
regimental centre of command sy in Panoevo,

During the ﬁr-tms-ofthemationormmmmml
of the SS«Division "Reich" were shot at night, The S8 « if I
remember correctly - thereupon arrested 16 Zoetnik-leaders in
Panoevo, A oourt-martial of the Division "Reich" pamsod the
sentence of death on those 16 prisoners, The ocondemned persons
were also exsouted,

Neither one of the members of the Regiment “Gralmm"

its commander, Col, von Stoockhauson had anything to do with um
matter, Aoccording to my conviotion Ool, von Stookhausen did not
have the poasibility either to prevent the measures ordered by the
838.Division "Reioh" or to influence the oourse ortha events in any

WOy,

The Regiment 'Gmndauﬁanhlanﬂ" was transferred to thu area Troppau
Sudetengau tamrds the end of April, 191,

(Signed) von PEZOLD,
It 1s hereby ocertified that the above

is a true and oorrect translation of
a dooument written in the German

language,
Hamburg, 30th Jyuly, 1947.

(Signed) Wermer Brfickmann, Dr,
Sworn Interpreter,
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FUNK, Otto, Brekling, 20th July, 1947,

fidavit,
By request, I am making the following voluntary affidavit,

In s 1941, the XBXIT Panzer-Korps oocupied the Banate after
the on in Yugoslavia, The Regiment Grossdeutschland had
oooupied the area from Kikenda to the Danube., The regimental
contre of command lay in Pancevo, In the ococupation of the
Banate the 2nd Dyvision of thaXXXXT Panzer-Korps, the 8S8-Divisicm,
"Reioh" overlapped with the Regiment "Grossdeutschlond™ but with
its bulk held the Western Banate, '

In Pangevo there were also parts of the SS Division "Reich",

During the first days of the occupation of Pancévo several
sentries of the S8 Division "Reich" were shot at night, As far as
I remember, sbout 16 Zoetnik-leaders in Panocevo were arrested as
a retaliating measure, A court martial of the SS-Division
"Reioch" passed the sentence of death on these Zoetnike-lsaders,

hs far as I remember 9 persons (among them 1 woman) were hanged
and seven persons were shot,

To my knowledge, the then commander of the Regiment "Gpossdeutsch=
land®, Oolonel von Stookhausen had nothing to do with this

matter, The arrests and court-martial were carried through by
the S8 Division "Reioh", Ls far as I remember the execution wes

~oarried out by the so-called "Volksdeutsche Polizei",

In the last days of April 1941 the Regiment "Grossdcutsohland®
was transferred to the arca Troppau/Sudcicngou,

I was at that time with the staff of the Regiment "Grossdeutsche
land® as a technical advisor,

(Signed) Otto FUNK,

The above s ture given before me is herewith confiwmed,

Breklind, /47,
(Signature) Amtsvorsteher,

It is herewith certified that the
above i8 a true and oarrect
translation of a dooument written

in the German language,

(Dr, Werner Brilokmann)
Sworn Interpreter,
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ration at ts next meeting, in oonjunotion with

FOREIGN OFFICE,
slw. I.

6th October 1947,

My Loxd,

I am direoted by Mr, Seoretary Bevin to refer to the
case of the German Colonel Hesselmann, who was arrested in the
British Zone of Germany on 13th February, 1947, because his name
was inoluded on the United Nations War @rimes Commission liste -on
a oharge brought by the French Government in comegtion with
the murder of the French General Mesney, who had been abducted
from the Komigstein Prison Camp of which Hesselmann was
Ocmmandant, Hesselmarn was handed over to the French authorities
in acogrdance with the established proocedure on 25th February
1947, It is understood he died in-custody in the Fremch Zone
on 25th Maxroh 1947,

: Representations were mode to H.M, Government regarding
Colonel Hesselmann by Lord John Hope M,P, in the Hpuse of Cammons
on 6th August 1947, and an undertaking was given by the Under
Seoretary of Sg¢ate for Foreign Affairs that any evidence, which
Lord John Hope could produce, as to the character and innoocenoe
of Colonel He#selmann, would be forwarded to the United Nations
War Orimes Commission, with a request that the ocase should be
regonsidered,

Enolosed are a copy of an affidavit made by Colonel
Hesselmann's widow, stating that he was 1ll 4in hospital at the time
of the death of General Mesney, and an affidavit by the Earl of
Hopetoun, testifying to Colonel Hesselmann's good treatment of
prisoners of war, '

I am to request that the United Nations War Orimes Oammission
should, in the light of this evidence, reoonsider the case of Qolonel
Hesselmann, and if satisfied as to his innoocence, remove his name
from the lists,

y 7 am, my Ilord’
Your obedient servant,
i - (Sgd) J.L, SIMPSON,
The Rt, Hon Lord Wright,
United Nations War Orimes Commission,
Lansdowne House,

Berkeley Sguare, V. L,
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Erste Ausfertigung)

Varhandelt

zu Biclefald am L September
1947,

Vor mir, dem unterzeichneten
Assessor Erich NEUMANN,

als amtlioh bestelltem Verte
reter des Notars Dr, Rudolf
Nierhoff in Bielefeld,

erschien heute:

die Witwe des Obersten Martin Hesselmann, Chrietel geb
Ziloh in Bielefeld, Beethovenstr, 1L, -

Die Erschienene ist mir von Person nicht bekannt, Sie wies
sioh durgh ihren Personalausweis AT Nr, 785808 EAA der Stadt
Blelefeld aus,

Sie ersuchte méch, eine eidesstattlhe Versicherung aufsunshmen,
Auf die Bedeutung einer solchen hingewlesen, erklirte sie sodam:

Mein am 22,3,1947 in Wittlioh/Mosel gestorbener Ehemarnn war bis
zun Unsturz Kommandant der Festung K®nigstein/Sachsen, - Ioch
habe.mit ihn zusammen auf der Festung gelebt, Im Januar 1945
begab sich mein Monn in das Lazarett nach Bautzen/Sachsen, um

sich wegen seines chronisohen Magenleidens einer !rstlibhon .
Untersuchung zu untersichen, Dieser Aufenthalt hat 14 Tage
gedauert, In die Zeit seiner Abwesenheit fiel der Tod des
franzUsischen Generals Mesny, der von K&nigstein in ein anderes
Lager transportiert wurde, Uns wurde damals gesagh, er sei auf
der Fluoht erschossen, Dass mein Mann damals nioht in Kinigstein
war und auch mit diesem Abtransport niochts zu tun hatte, weiss ioh
gans genau, da ich in KUnigstein geblieben war,

Das, was ioh hier erklitrt habe, kfumen auch nooh belamden

1, der frihere Oberst Otto von Nordheim,
der mit meinem Mann zusammen im anarett in :Bautzon la.g,

2, der frthere Hauptmonn Josef Scholz,
der euf der Festung war,

Die Adressen der beiden Herren sind
zu 1): Gtmse bei minenberg/liam. Bhf, Dammenberg=0st,
zu 2)¢ Bergdorf 2@ tiber Btickeburg,

Diese Angaben entoprechen der Wahrheit, Ihre Rioht:lgke:l.t
versichere ich an Eidesstatt,

Ioh bitte mir eine Ausfertigung und eine Abschfift P!
eidesstattlichen Versicherung zu erteilen,
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Diese Verhandlung wurde der Erschicnenen vorgelesen, von ibhx
genehmigh und, wie folgt, eigenh#ndig unterschrieben:

gez, Christel Hesselmann geb Z{lch,
gez, Erich Neumam,

(The substance of the above declaration made
by the 0 n i on
September 1947 in an affidavit made in the
office of Dr, Rudolf Nierhoff, solicitor

- (Notar), at Bielefeld, can be summarised
as follows:

-

= Her husband was in command of the Fortress Koenige
stein, in Soxony, until the e¢nd of the war,

« She lived with him in the suid fortress during the
whole period of his cormand '

= In January, 1945, her husband went to the hospital
at Bautzen for examination and stayed there 14 days,

= The death of General Mesny took place in his absence
while in the hospital, Both the husband and wife
were subsequently told that the General had been
killed while trying to escape on the ocoasion of his
transfer from Koenigstein to another camp,

= §She oontends phat her statement can be corroborated
by two other German officers, one of which was with
her husband in the hospite” and the other in the
Fortress at the time of the killing of General Mesny,)

IN THE MATTER OF OBERST HESSELMANN,

I, Charles William Frederioh Earl of HOPETOUN, M,C, of Hagzel
Hall, Peaselake in the County of Surrey, Epgland, make Oath and say
as follows:

1, Oberst Hessclmann was not a Naozi, VWhile he was in command
of the prisoner of var camp in Germany where I was detained, he
treated me well and always showed great courtesy.

2, As my cwn experience of this Officer only oonsisted of being
under his oharge for a month at the end of the war I got an
opinion of him from the French Generals who had been under his
ohazrge for a number of years, Their Senior officer informed

me that they had no complaints of his treatment; that they had
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beon treated extremely well by him and that they had no cause
to.ocomplain of his behaviour at any time,

SWORN at 11 Arundel Street Strand
in the Oounty of London
this 15th day of September 1947,
Before me,

C.H, IZOD,

A Comaissioner for Oaths,




OOMMITTEE I,

' Case of Dr, % &’ gsted on 'A!
Via,

1y Adelaide Road,
London,
N.w. 3.

The Under Secretary of State,
War Crimes Section
e Foreign ’
Downing Street,
mm, ‘8, W.I.

8ir,

1s I have the honour to submit this my Deposition
for your oonsideration of the case of Doctor HANS BAUER
(P.o,W,271,661,373) one mmbering amongst those demanded
&5 War Criminals by the Yugoslavian Authorities,

2, As former agent of the Deuxidme Bureau, apprehended
in Vienna by the Geheimstaatspolizei of the 7th, of July,
1939, and subsequently sentenced to death by the Volkgerioht
vn the 2lst, of Jamuary, 1941l: I beg to testify to the
ohivalrous and humane treatment I received at the hands of the
said Dootor Hans Bauer, then Oberstfirmbahnfiihrer,

(2) On the 12th, of April, 1945, Dry Bauer
effected the liberation of eighteen political
prisoners under sentence of death, this, in cone
travention of explicit orders from Herr Himmler's
chief adjutant, von Alvensleben,

(b) On the 13th, of the same month, he
attempted in company with myself and one Feldwebel
Hoeller to reach LUschen KZ in order to disband

the guard,

(¢) Pinally, in consideration of my not very
robust physical condition, he drove me from
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Torgau to Halle where I was within a few
hundred yards of the advanced units of the
United States Forces,

3. In auplification of the above, may I point out that the
party of eighteen, amongst whom I numbered, was comprised of
various nationalities = 2 Frenchmen, 4 Nomegiana, 6 Ozechs,
5 Germans and myself - but one and all had been convicted for
major activities against the Reioch, In short, we were not
of the category of prisoner whose execution could have been
regarded as 2 contravention of the Hague Convention, I
stress this point for obvious reasons,

4. The fact that he took the trouble and risk of helping me
to reach the safety of the Allies' Lines, although a small
point in itself, is I think, proof of a nature not content with

-oomplying with the bare esscntials of humanity, but one dis=
" posed and determined to aid the helpless,

5¢ In conclusion, may I point out that Doctor Bauer was

not a member of the SS. by choice, but was drafted into it;

a circumstance resulting in his present predicament but a -
circumstance, none the loss, to which I and my seventeen cam=
panions owe our-lives, And I am persuaded that muzmorous
Yugoslavs are indebted in the same respect to that Fate which

.set Doctor Bauer in a positicn to exercise his authordity in

the cause of mercy.

6« The adjoining letter is a testament that Doctor Bauer's
humane activities were extended to Yugoslavians and though
anonymous, its veracity appears to be corrorated by my personal
expericnces The fact thet its originator preferred to ramain
incognito is readily understood when existing conditions in
Yugoslavie arc taken into consideration.

7+ I trust you will find in the above statement sufficiont
evidence to camend this prisoner to your clamency and oute=
welgh such charges as the Yugoslavian authorities elect to
make in order to effect his extraditions
I have the honour to be,
Sir,
Your obedicrt servant,

(Sgd) H.W.A. Oloff de WET).

Encl. I

Abschrift: . 22. 2 19"-!-7.
In den Namen wurden nur die

Anfangsbuchstaben angefthrt
die Orte ganz ausgelassens

Liebe Frau Bauo:-

Durch Zufall have ich in oinem Cesprfch crfahron und
nehme sofort Anlass mich nach Ihrem Gatten guerkundigen,
welcher zur Zeit sciner Dienstzeit in Oberkrain and in CGilldi
umagb..r’* lilfe meinen Landslcuten entgegenbrachtece  Ich kamn
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ihn diese edlen Tatcn nicmals vergessen und bin ich fBberzeugt,

dass dies auch die Betroffenen vie F,, wolcher thor seine
Veranlassung aus Mathauson ontlassen wurde, ebenfalls G, S. und

L. wurden ther seine Intorventi.n aus dem Goffingnis freigolassen
und sehr viecle, deren Nomen ich mich gogenwlirtig gar nicht eyimmern
kann wurden durch seine Intorvention aus dem Geffingnis Vigaun

in Oberkrain entlassons Kurz gesagt INr Herr Gemahl war und
bleibt flr mich ein odlor Mensch und bin ich gorne bereit

falls es notwendig scin sollto ihm auf irpendcine Art zu

helfen, insoferno cs in moincm Machtbercich stehon sollte.

Wie geht cs Threm 88hnel.en, von dem mir Ihr Herr
Gemahl immer soviel erzlfthlte? Hoffentlich geht es ihm

guto

Ich werds bei moiner nfichsten Reise nach Klagenfurt
nicht verabsfumen, Sie zubesuchen, nmur bin ich hier leider sehr
stark in Anspruch genommen. Ich danke nur dem Horrgott, dass
ich noch gesund bin,

Es vird mich wirklich freuen, von Thnen recht
bald Nachricht, sowohl vcm Ergehen IThres Herr:: Gemshls als
auch von Threm und Ihros Sohnes zu bekammen und grfisse ich

Sie indesscn auf das Herzlichste.

Ihre ergebene
Je
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1 December, 1947

UNITED NATIONS WAR CRIMES OOMMISSION

COMMITTEE I

Case of Johann MAJOR or MAYER
listed by Poland

(5164/2/0/256)

In connection with the above case which is now

under re-oonsideration by Committee I, the following
Totter Tocelvel 77 Tho TOYTah Toraiertetive.

%Eather with the documents enclosed thereto,are
ciroulated to members for examination in conjunotion

C» I; ;1.
Polish Delegation to the 47 Portland Flaoe,
United Mations War Crimes Cdmmission V. L
Ref. No. 3071/47. 14th November, 1947.

Dear Sir Robert,

\ Referring to the case of Johann Major or Mayer listcd by

Poland (5164/P/G/256) and dealt with in Document I/91, dated
23rd July, 1947, I have recently received from the Polish
Mission for War Qrimes in the British Zone of Gemany full
affidavits of the witnesses Wladyslaw Pec and Bugeniusz Cybulskdi,
which I am enclosing together with the official report of the
execution of the viotim, Leo Jaworski.

As can be seen from the available affidavits, it seems clear

that it was certainly due to the influence of the accused and

his desire for revenge that tlhie execution took place, although
the public opinion even of th: German population was against

such a measure. It is diffioult at present to discover how
much truth there is in the stvatements of the witnesses for the
defence, quoted in the Documcnt I/91.  Surely it is the duty

of the court to decide this charge, taking into account all
material in favour of the accused, as well as against him.
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It must be emphasised also that the conditions of slave
labour in Germany were much that the fate of the enslaved
workers depended absolutely on the employer.

In view of the above information and the affidavits enclosed,
it seems reasonable for the Commission not to reconsider this
case, but to retain the name of the accused on its lists.

I should like to point out also that thc Polish govermment
is not interested in the oxtradition of Mayer and will be satis-
fied if his case is heard before any other court, as iong as
punishment is assured for this alleged war criminal, should he
be pronounced guilty of the execution of the Pulish slave
worker Jaworski.

Very sincerely yowrs,

(Signed) MARIAN MUSZKAT

Encl.

COPY
Polish War Crimes ; Paderhorn,
Liaison Group 8th January, 1946.

Interrogating officer: Lt. Roman Witecki.
Investigating Judge:

vitness PEC, Wladyslaw, age 30, nationality Polish, religion
Roman Catholic, fammer, at present living ot Pad.rborn
Armoured Barracks, Block 3/11, residence in Poland village
Szozegom, Sandomiers District.

After having been informed of the criminal rcsponsibility
of submitting false evidence and upon taking oath in accordance
with the legal procedure, the witness statcd the following:

From 8th May 1940, until Scptamber 1944, I worked as a
forced labourer in Germany with o Cerman Hurz “einrdich, village
Keyenburg 40, Erkelenz Distidct.

At the same village ¢ Pole named JAVORSKI Leon was working.
He was aged 30, came from Warsaw, and arrived for forced labout
four months aftér me. He wns cmployced on the farm of a German,
Johann MAYER, at 65, Holzwcihlor Street, Keyenberg. The said
German was a very active mamber of the Nazi party and cruelly
persecuted all foreigners, Polecs ln particular. He treated
Jaworskl as a slave, provided insufiicient food, forced him to
work regardless of the condition of' his heolth and ill-treated
hinm constantly. Because of the very hard conditions,
Jaworski wanted to leave Mayer and to look for another
enployer.







' Witpess Gybulski Bugeniusz, age 24, of Polish nationality,
Roman Catholic, at present at Padeborn Armoured Barrsnks ’
‘Block 3/70, a resident of Tarnopol, in Poland.

after having been notified of the penal responsibility for
giving false evidence and upon being duly sworn, the witness
stated the following:

I was deported by force to Germany in May 19@, and was
compglled to work with a certain German in the village Keyenberg,
Erkelenz, beyond the Rhine, where I worked until 194.

The evidence submitted by Ped Wladyslaw has becn read out
to me and I accept it as the same as my own, with the only
reservation that I did not take down the late Jaworski from the
gallows. I, too, have been told by somebody of the decision
taken by the inhabitants of the village Keyenberg about Jaworski's
rclease. Mayer was generally hated by his countrgmen because
he was a fanatical Nazi and a man without scruples.

The minutes having been read were duly signed.

I certify herewith that the signature was vwritten personally
by the witness Cybulski Bugeniusz in my presence.
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2 December, 1947

UNITED NATIONS WAR CRIMES COMMISSION

COMMITTEE I

Information on the "Standgerichte"
in occupied Poland

The following letter and documents received from

the Follsh Representative are circulated to members of
T T M T T CR T T T

Polish Delegation to the 47 Portland Place,
United Nations War Crimes Commission London, W.l. ;
Ref. No. 3094/47. 18th November 1947.

Dear Sir Robert,

- I should like to refer to the question of the character of
the hitlerite Standgerichte (military courts) which were
catablished in occupied Polend. This point was raised during
the examination by Committee I of several Polish charges
concerning judges and prosccutirs active in these courts..

As you requested, I am enclosing a copy of a declaration
on the subject made by the Main Commission for Investigation
of German War Crimes in Poland, dated 6th October, 1947
I am sending you also same extracts from the procecedings in
the case of the governor Greiser before the Supreme National
Tribunal for War Crimes, showing the methods of German
administratior. of justice in Poland.

I do not think it necessary to quote affidavits, statements
and exhibits already presented in the Nurembcrg Case No. 111,
oconcerning the hitlerite lawyers and giving a full picture of
hitlerite law and justice.

Yours very sincerely,

(Signed) M. MUSZKAT

Sir Robert Craigie,
Chairman, Committee I,
United Nations War Crimes Oommission.




Enclos. p

The Main Commission for Investigation
of German War Crimes in Poland.

41, Alcje Jerozolimskie,
Warszawa.

No. 2702/47. iy : ® 6th October, 1947.

DECLARATION
In the courso of an investigotion of the orininal activity
of the German invaders during the war 1939 ~ 1945 in Poland the

Mein Commission for Investigalion of German Var Crimes have
collected the following documents: -

1. Order of the foruer governor Frank of 3lst chober, 1939
(Verordnungsblett des G.G. fuer diet .- :-ron Polnischen
Gebiete 1932, No. 2, page 10). ; iy

2. The Verdict of the Supreme Mational Tribunal of 3rd March 1947,
against Ludwik MISCHER et consortes, case 3/il.

3. Statements of witncsses Tadeusz CYBULSKI and Stanislaw ARNOLD,
submitited during the trial before the above-mentioned Tribunal,

4. Statements of "The Institute of National Remembrance™
attached tc tha Council of Ministers, submitted in writing on
24th October, 1947, No. IPN Ii/4/27/417.

In accordance with the above-listed documentis the Commission
states the folloving:~ ; : A

1, The German police military courts (Standgericht) were intro-
duced by Frank's ordew, dated 13th October, 1939 (Verordnung
zur Bekaempfung von Gewalttaten in Gencralgouvernement -
Verordnungsblatt des Generalgouverneurs filr die besetzten
Polnischen Gebiete = 1939 - No, 2 = Page 10),

2, The German police military courts pperated in the area of the
G.G. . In accordance with the criminal law which applied to
both Jews and Poles in the ammexed territories, the Governer
(Super-President) could if he so chose, introduce military
courts also in tae arca administered by him,

3. The German police military courts did not observe the usual
legal procedure and thus:=

a) Indictment was not served on the accused, nor was he
otherwvisc notified of the charge,

b) OCounsel for the defence was not ®llowed at the "trial",
nor was he accused pormitted to defend himself in accordance
with the normal procodure adopted at triale,

¢) There werc casc: when "sentences" were passed without
any preliminary investigation, that is to say, without sub=
mitting doocumentary oroofs of guilto. examination of
witnesscs, or submission or reading during the trial of any
records relating thereto,
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4, The only regulation adhered to by the German Military courts
was the following: "The names of judges, of the accused and
of the witnesses upon whose evidence the sentence has been
passed as well as the definition of the crime committed and
date of sentence passed and executed should be taken down in

writing",

Taking the above facts into consideration the Copmission
states the following:= Being deprived of legal character because
of the procedure adopted, the German police courts which operated
in the territory of Poland during 1939=1945, are considered :Luegal
in the light of the law,

3. The Penal Lew Against tho Poles,

The Council of Ministers for the Defence of the Reich,
considering the adoption of penal sanctions as envisaged in the
deoree of 6th June, 1940, and as introduced in the "annexed
$erritories" inadequate, issued on 4th December, 1941, a new
decree concerning penal law against both Poles and Jews for the
"Eastern Anmexed Territories"”, The essential part of this law
envisaged the death penalty (and, only in minor offences, loss of
freedam) for Poles and/or Jews who showed a hostile attitude to=
wards Germany through instigation to hatred and in particular through
either usage of unfavourable expressions relating to Germany, or
tearing down proclamations of German authorities, or through any other
action which might harm the respect of the German Reich and German
nation, Loss of freedom was enforced through confinement in
either an ordinary penal camp for ten years or a special camp for

15 years, Rigid discipline and long hours of unpaid work (one or
two hours longer than in hard labour) were introduced in those
camps, One Sunday of each month was an "austerity" with a hard bed
and no food,

In respect of the criminal procedure the following
principles were adopted, The courts as well as the prosueutors
were at liberty to create the procedure, at their discretion, on the
lines of the German legal procedure, The decree deprived the
Poles of the right to representation at a trial and prohibited the
submission of either an appeal or a personal cherge,

The Executions,

- In the whole area ruled by Greiser executions without
trial were constantly carried out among the local population, There
is hardly a place whicl does not bear evidence of such executions or
is free from the graves of murdered persons, Those facts were
proved beyond doubt by an inquiry conducted by the Main Commission
for Investigation of German Crimes in Poland,

The main personal responsibility for issuing orders to
this effect rested with Greiser,

Greiser's letter, reference No, 2062/41, dated 22nd July,
191, marked "Secret Matter of the Reich", which laid down the
farmal basis of his personal legal competence in this respect
provided legal sactions for the actual position already existing, In
this letter, addressed to all his subordinate high-ranking officials,
Greiser stated the following:-




4.'.-.

Hitler has ordered that in respect of the administration &
Justice CGreiser be given special authority to whatever extent
may be specified by Greiser himself,

In complishce with this order, tie Minister of the Reich, Dr,
Lamers, issued an instruction to all his subordinate departments
to the effect that, in accordance with Greiser's wish the latter
was given the right to set up military courts,

In vicw of the above, in casc of an offence or 2 crime committed
against the German reconstruction effort in the Warthegau area,
Greiser was to decide whether the case to be tried by a
military court. He, therefore, ordered that, in case of
sabotage on political grounds, a report should be submitted
directly to him for decision as to the procedure to be adopted.

The militury courts thus set up were at liberty to pass either
a death sentence of a sentenc of deportation to a concentration
camp, whereupon Greiser, through a direct oral or a telephonic
"procedurc of appeal" would be free to exercise his right and
either commte the death sentence into a deportation sentence .
.or vice versa,

From that date onwards Poles sentenced by military courts for
political offences committed in Greiser's aren, were subject to
the law as administered by him,

If for any political reason, Greiser should consider the:
execution of deanth sentence by hanging passed by an ordinary
or military court necessary, he would issue the relevant
instructions,




1/100,
204 Jammary 1948,

UNITED NATIONS WAR CRIMES COMMISSION,

L ‘e & & 12 Deceuber 1947,
SUBJECT: /Application for exiradition

of alleged war criminal,

KRUSF, Ot%“s, Born 20,1,20,

1. Application wus made for the exiradition of the above named
German national tz Yugoslavia on the lst August, 1947, This
man is listed on UNWCC List No, 45/serial 302 and is acoused of
nass murder and other crimes Irom March to Septerber 1944 at Srem
and Dosnia, Authority for extradition was therefore given on
the 13th Lugust, 1947, but this ren has not yet been taken away
by the Yugoslav authorities, :

2, During November several lstters were received from a German
lawyer acting on tehalf of the accused asking for specific details
of the offence cherjzed in srder that dcfince statements might be
subnitted and asking tiet this man should not be extradited until
the defence had been fully reprer =ted, In visw of this, the
authority for extradition was held in susperse and the aocused
will not be taken away by the Yugoslav authorities in the neantime,

3« The acov:ed was said to be an SS Obersturmfuhrer who was
operating in Yugoslavia with the 13th S5 HANDZ/R, There is
evidence fron a courade of KRUSE saying that they were together
in the sarn uait dn 1944 fron the spring until the autwm and
that during tha* time there were no illtreatments either of
civilians or of prisoners and also that their unit did not commit
any arson nor was it ordered to fire upon any villages,

4, As there is a certain amonnt of doubt in this case, and as

the charge is expressed in verv gencral temms; it would be
appreciated i1’ you would forwsard to this HQ any details you may

have as to the particular part plaved by this accused during the
period March - Septenber .944 and also to express your opinion as to
whether you consider that e rima focie case was made out,

(8gd) J.K,. .ROBERTSON
for Chief, Iegal Division,




II.

POLISH Case 5074.
10 th Decerber 1947.
SUBJECT: Extradition on behalf of

Polard of alleged war
erininal '

SCHUEEN, Valter,Born 2,3,98.

1. 4n application was received from the I'olish authorities for

" - the extradition of the sbove named German subject to Poland as &
- war oriminal, He is listed on UNWCC List No, 57/1058, The

particulars of the alléged orime submitted to this HQ are as
follows:

"Complicity in illtreatment and other orimes cormitted
by him about October 1939 to January 1945 at Wersaw in
Poland, All the evidence was said to be in the 4
possession of the Folish Ministry of Justice, He was
a Kriminalsekretlr in ilie Gestapo", :

'2. Acting on the fact that this was a listed case of a war

orime coarmdtted in Poland, authority for extradition was granted
on the 2lst October, 1947,

3. Certain petitlons have now been received from a German
lawyer on behalf of SCHWEEN in which he denies taking part in
any illtreatment but does admit that he was in Poland at Warsaw
during the years 1939 to the middle of* July 1944, The date of
his leaving Poland might affect the decision as to whether a
prinma facie case has been made as there is nothing to show what
partioular part this man played in illtreatments nor any speoific
dates of wrongful acts mentioned,

4, It is requested that you will inform this HQ if there are
any explici% facts alleged against this man committed before

July 1944 at Varsaw in Poland, It would be appreciated if

you would forward to this HQ any sumary of the case you may
have, civing these details and advising whether, in your opinion,
a prima facie case was made out. 1In the meantime, the authority
for extradition in this case is being suspended,

(Sgd) J.K,.4 RODERTSON,
For Chief, Legal Division,

Copy to: War Crimes Group (NWE),H.Q., B.A.0.R.
( SCHWEEN is now at No.2 %.C,H.C, Flease suspend the operation
of the authority for extradition until further notice),

NETHRRIANDS Case 3362.

SUBJECT: Application for extra-
dition of alleged war
oriminal,

DUES, Theodor,
List 40.Serial 06,

e

18 Deceber, 1947.

1+ Application has bteen made by the Netherlands authorities for

the extradition to Holland f the above named German subjeot, The

alleged war orime is as s%trted below and took place in the British
Zone of Germany, The witnesses are in Holland,
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"Having in his erploy forced labourers of Netherlands
nationality at his factory in Wessum (Westphalia) he
caused several of these men to be arrested by the
German police during the years 1943 and 1944, when they
stayed away from work because of illness etc, and sent
to concentration camps",

2, From these particulars it would appear doubtful that a
Wer Crime has been committed, The mere faot of reporting idle
workers to the German Tolice may not in itself disclose a war
crime and would appear to have been the proper channel in sub-
mitting complaints against his workers,

3+ From the evidence at your disposal it is requested that
Yyou will give your opinion on whether you consider a war orime
has been committed in this case as defined in Control Council

Law No, 10,

(Sgd) J.K,A,ROBERTSON,
for ef, Legal Division,




SUBJECT: Refusal of extradition
of war oriminal;

KNUTH, Fritz, d,0,b,21,4,95,

.
.

1+ An application was made on behalf of the Netherlands
authorities for the a/m German subject to stand triel in "
Holland as a war oriminal, - He was listed on UNWCC List 53
serial 232, and was accused of pillage and looting of machines;

2, Owing to further defence statements being received it was
decided that at the moment no war orime was disclosed against
the a/n subjeot despite the fact that he was listed with UNWOO,
KNUTH was therefore released without prejudice to any action of
whioch he may be liable under civil or oriminal law in Germany,
The matter was already the subjeot of certain restitution olaims
already filed against this man by the Netherlands Government,

(Sgd) J.K.A. ROBERTSON,
for, Chief Legal Division,

11, POLISH Case 3020,

SUBJECT: Application for extradition of
alleged war oriminalgin favour
of Poland, BRINKORD, Heinrich,
Born: 7, 9. 82,
ZELLNER, leo, Born: 16,4,99. - 3 Jamuary 1948,

1 Applications were submitted through Var Crimes Group on
behalf of the Polish authorities for the extradition of the above
named German nationals to stand trial in Poland as alleged war
oriminals, BRINKORD was listed UNWCC 32/serial 408 and ZELLNER

(AN N ]
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under List No, 32/serial 418, The alleged orimes were said to
have been conmitted in the British Zone of Germany,

2, These cases were passed to the Direcotor of Prosecutions

to consider with a view to trial before Control Commission Courts
but on the available evidence the Director of Prosecutions
decided that there was no prima facie case, The Polish
authorities werec invited to submit statements of evidence and
later further evidence was received, A mass of defence
evidence was also submitted and both these cases have been most
oarefully considered and referred for the dooision of the Mili-
tary Governor and Commander=-in-Chief., D,C,0,S, (Exeo,) acting
in the name of the Military Governor and Commander=in-Chief has
now decided that it is not oonsidered that the extradition of
either of these men is justified by the evidence produced. As
no prima facie oase of a war orime has becn disclosed. the
D,C,0,8, (Exec,) has further directed that both these men should
be released,

3, War Crimes Group are therefore requested to take action to
effect the relcase of these two German nationals in conjunotion
with Iptelligence Division subject to the usual denazification
procedure, ZELLNER is at present held at No, 2 W,C,H,C, Fische
beck and BRINKORD is in No. 6 C,I.C,

4. Allied Liaison Branch are requested to inform the Polish
authorities of this deocision, A copy of this letter is addressed
to the Foreign Office with the request that this decision is
comnunicated to the United Nations War Crimes Commission,

(8gd) J.K.A, ROBERTSON,
for Chief, Legnl Dyvision,

Copies fo:

" Intelligence Division (A,1,Sub-Section)

Director of Prosecutions,legal Division,
Deputy Chief, Legnl Division,




SUBJECT: Application for extradition of
alleged war oriminal:

NOLCKEN von Eugen, 20,8,05.

"13th January, 1948
Ref: WOG/2028/X/A of 15th September 1947, E ..

1, Application was made on behalf of the Yugoslav autharities,
This man was listed by UNWCO in List 13, Serial 909,

2, The above named subjeot was arrested and placed in No,

2 W,C,H,C, Fisohbeok on 3rd October, 1947, He has since been

interrogated and it transpires that this is a case of mistaken

ddentity, This man was never in the Siberian Regiment nor wes
he a Lt, Col, He was also never in Yugoslavia,

3, It has been decided by D,C,0,8, (Exeo,) that the above
named will now be released and extradition authority is refused,
Please infarm the Yugoslav authorities,

(signed)
far ‘Le 3

II, _ GRERK Case 4586,

SUBJECT: Application for extradition of
alleged war oriminal:
General Obersat Karl STUDENT,

Born; 12,5,90 : : 15th January 1948,

Reference: your W0G/15228/2/C,2117/Legal dated the 17th
November, 1947,

1, Application for extradition to Greece of the above named
German subjeot was submitted by you, This case was listed with
UNWCC List No, 53, serial i
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Qe

‘m Case omtm' d)

: 2'. The case has now been considered in all its aspects and

D,C,0,8, (Exeo,) has deoided that this case should be refused,
Please infarm Greeck authorities,

3, D,0,0,S, (Exeo,) has further decided that STUDENT should
be released forthwith, . He is said to be at Rothenburg
Hospital attached to NO. 3 C,I,C, and Intelligence Division
are requestéd to arrange his release at the mnest pou:bh
mnt :ln ’v:l.cw of his health, - _

(84gned) :
. for 'chief,-vlmgl Division,

Case 10

SUBJECT: GOTHARD, Herbert,
Born: 2,2, 99, 2th November, 1947,

Reference; your WOG/1624/X/A dated the 17th October,
1947, and further omeaporﬂemo.

1, A reply has now ‘been received from the D,C,0,S8, (Exeo,)

to this HQ's letter of even reference dated the 1llth November

. 1947, D,C,0,8, (Exeo,) has replied that the decision of the
oompetent authority is that there is no case for extradition
and that Dr, GOTHARD should be released, (Authority ZE0Q/010113/
Seq/G, dated the 18th November, 1947), You are requested to
teke the necessary action to effect his release and to consider
cancelled the original authority for extradition granted on th-

2, The above named was listed with UNWOC as a war oriminal in
favour of Poland List No, 56 Serial 268 and he was alleged to have
taken part in wanton destruction of property, The Polish appli-
ocation defined the mperty asa "Jewish libraries and works of

art of historical value," Dr, Gothard claims Latvian nationality
eand that he is a displaced person, He says he was in Vilna

only for 6 days during the war where the alleged orime was
oommitted, Numerous teat:lmon:lﬂls and defence statements have
been submitted,

3¢ As a result of this investigation the Polish Military
Mission stated that they were not now very interested in the
case,. The case was then submitted to the Director.of ‘
Proseoutions who has deoided that there is no prima facie
case for trial before a Control Cormmission Court, As &
result, therefore, the above decision to release this man has
been made and it will now be possible to delete his name from
the UNWCC Iist,

(Signed) J.K.A,ROBERTSON.

for Chief, Legal Division,




Vo ___EOLISH Case 459,

SUBJECT: 4pplication for extradition
of alleged war oriminal:
T ther, 12

Reference: your WOG/1610/G/A dated the 22nd July, 1947,

1,  You were asked to suspend action regarding handing over
this man to Poland in this H's letter of even reference dated
4th December, 1947, so that new evidence oould be considered,
This case was listed with UNWOC Iist No, 53, serial 501,

2, D,C,0,8, (Exeo,) has now deoided that this case should be
refused for extradition, Flease inform the Polish authorities,

. 15th January, 1948,

The above named German subject may now be released subject
to norwal seourity clearanae,
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